

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

800 EXTENDING PERIOD BOARD OF FINANCE, CITY OF WATERVILLE CHAP. 101 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

Chapter 100

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Gardiner Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 247, § 10, amended. The 1st sentence of section 10 of chapter 247 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 145 of the private and special laws of 1921, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The salary of said judge shall be twelve hundred dollars \$1,500 and such fees as are allowed by the general law, and the same shall be payable quarterly out of the treasury of the county of Kennebec, on the 1st day of January, April, July and October.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 101

AN ACT Extending the Period for Which the Board of Finance in the City of Waterville is Established.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Board of finance of city of Waterville, continued. The board of finance of the city of Waterville, established by chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1933 and continued for 6 years by chapter 24 of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby continued for an additional period of 6 years; and all the provisions of said chapter 48, except section 9 thereof and the provisions relating to the period for which said board was originally established, shall remain in force for such additional period of 6 years.

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the city of Waterville voting by ballot at any regular or special election called under the provisions of the charter of the city of Waterville before January 1, 1951. The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Board of Finance of the City of Waterville Be Continued, as provided by act passed by the 94th Legislature?"

SCHOOLING IN BRUNSWICK FOR TUITION PUPILS, OTHER TOWNS 801 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 102

and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed under the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters, voting at said election; provided, however, that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor cast in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of said city of Waterville and due certificate thereof filed by the city clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 102

AN ACT to Provide Schooling in Brunswick for Tuition Pupils from Certain Other Towns.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the towns of Bowdoin, Bowdoinham, Durham, Harpswell and Topsham lack high school facilities and the town of Brunswick is willing to furnish such facilities to tuition pupils from any of these towns, provided an agreement satisfactory to all parties can be made; and

Whereas, it appears that such arrangements would require an expenditure by Brunswick of capital funds for the altering by Brunswick of existing buildings in order to accommodate the total enrollment of pupils; and

Whereas, arrangements with reference to the school year beginning in the fall of 1949 must be made during the current spring in order that facilities may be available at the beginning of the school year; and

Whereas, it appears that contracts between Brunswick and other towns desiring to send tuition pupils to Brunswick may be practicable if legislative authority to make such contracts is given; and

Whereas, such arrangements cannot be made under the terms of existing statutes; and

Whereas, only by an immediate grant of legislative approval to the making of such contracts can the schooling of such tuition pupils for the school year beginning in the fall of 1949 be accomplished; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the fol-